OP \$315.00 4563321

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM862231

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Second Lien Trademark Security Interests

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of Montreal		12/19/2023	Bank: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HMD Seal/Less Pumps Limited			
Street Address:	Marshall Road, Hampden Park			
City:	Eastbourne, Sussex			
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM			
Postal Code:	BN22 9AN			
Entity Type:	Private Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM			
Name:	Sundyne, LLC			
Street Address:	14845 W 64th Avenue			
City:	Arvada			
State/Country:	COLORADO			
Postal Code:	80007			
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4563321	VAPOURVIEW
Registration Number:	6451218	HMD
Registration Number:	2504715	KONTRO
Registration Number:	2614478	SUNDGARD
Registration Number:	2812080	PINNACLE
Registration Number:	1969651	ANSIMAG
Registration Number:	1141533	SUNFLO
Registration Number:	831392	SUNDYNE
Registration Number:	803011	SUNDYNE
Registration Number:	5538769	
Registration Number:	2668053	
Registration Number:	7135791	PPI

TRADEMARK REEL: 008292 FRAME: 0714

900822415

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-713-0755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Doris Ka
SIGNATURE:	/Doris Ka/
DATE SIGNED:	12/19/2023

Total Attachments: 9

source=Sundyne - BOM.HMD Seal et al Trademark Release 2L#page1.tif source=Sundyne - BOM.HMD Seal et al Trademark Release 2L#page2.tif source=Sundyne - BOM.HMD Seal et al Trademark Release 2L#page3.tif source=Sundyne - BOM.HMD Seal et al Trademark Release 2L#page4.tif source=Sundyne - BOM.HMD Seal et al Trademark Release 2L#page5.tif source=Sundyne - BOM.HMD Seal et al Trademark Release 2L#page6.tif source=Sundyne - BOM.HMD Seal et al Trademark Release 2L#page7.tif source=Sundyne - BOM.HMD Seal et al Trademark Release 2L#page8.tif source=Sundyne - BOM.HMD Seal et al Trademark Release 2L#page8.tif source=Sundyne - BOM.HMD Seal et al Trademark Release 2L#page9.tif

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Director of the U. S	Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new a	address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying p	arty(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving par	· · ·
		Additional names, addresses, or citizenship a	attached? Yes
3. Nature of conveyance Execution Date(s) Decem Assignment Security Agreement Other Release of Second	Association Limited Partnership Canada Ing parties attached? Yes No PEXECUTION Date(s): Inber 19, 2023 Merger Change of Name Ind Lien Trademark Security Interests Solution of Name Ind Lien Trademark Security Interests Indicates the second of Name Indicates the secon	2. Sundyne, LLC State:	mps Limited npden Park k BN22 9AN npany - United Kingdom nue mpany - Delaware, USA ntes, a domestic Yes No nt from assignment)
		[A 1 122 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	X Yes No
	arty to whom correspondence	Oate if Application or Registration Number 6. Total number of applications and	is unknown):
Name: Doris Ka - Senior Para		registrations involved:	12
Internal Address: Cahill G	fordon & Reindel LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41)	\$
Street Address: 32 Old S	lip	Authorized to be charged to dep	osit account
City: New York		8. Payment Information:	
State: NY	Zip: 10005		
Phone Number: (212) 70	1-3569	5	
Docket Number: Sundyne		Deposit Account Number	
Email Address: dka@cahil	I.com	Authorized User Name	
9. Signature:	Doris Ka	December 19, 20	23
	Signature		Date
	Doris Ka	Total number of pages inclu sheet, attachments, and d	· IG I
	Name of Person Signing	sneet, attachments, and o	ocument.

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release"), dated as of December 19, 2023 (the "Effective Date"), is made by Bank of Montreal, in its capacity as Second Lien Collateral Agent (the "Agent"), in favor of the grantor parties identified on the signature page hereto (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Lien Collateral Agreement, dated as of June 22, 2022 by and among the Agent, the Grantors and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), the Grantors granted to the Agent, in its capacity as Agent, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, Sundyne, LLC executed and delivered a Second Lien Patent Security Agreement, dated as of June 22, 2022 (the "Sundyne 2022 Patent Security Agreement"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Sundyne 2022 Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June, 22, 2022 at Reel/Frame 060404/0239;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, HMD Seal/Less Pumps Limited executed and delivered a Second Lien Patent Security Agreement, dated as of June 22, 2022 (the "HMD 2022 Patent Security Agreement"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the HMD 2022 Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June, 22, 2022 at Reel/Frame 060404/0020;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, HMD Seal/Less Pumps Limited executed and delivered a Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 22, 2022 (the "HMD 2022 Trademark Security Agreement"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the HMD 2022 Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June, 22, 2022 at Reel/Frame 7759/0475;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, Sundyne, LLC executed and delivered a Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 22, 2022 (the "Sundyne 2022 Trademark Security Agreement"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Sundyne 2022 Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June, 22, 2022 at Reel/Frame 7759/0457;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, HMD Seal/Less Pumps Limited executed and delivered a Second Lien Patent Security Agreement, dated as of June 26, 2023 (the "HMD 2023 Patent Security Agreement" and together with the Sundyne 2022 Patent Security Agreement, HMD 2022 Patent Security Agreement, Sundyne 2022 Trademark Security Agreement and HMD 2022 Trademark Security Agreement, collectively, the "IP Security Agreements"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the HMD 2023 Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 12, 2023 at Reel/Frame 064266/0752; and

WHEREAS, the Agent hereby agrees to release the security interest granted by Grantors in the Patent Collateral (which, for the purpose of this Release, shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the Sundyne 2022 Patent Security Agreement, the HMD 2022 Patent Security Agreement and the HMD 2023 Security Agreement, collectively) and the Trademark Collateral (which, for the purpose of this Release, shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the HMD 2022 Trademark Security Agreement and the Sundyne 2022 Trademark Security Agreement, collectively).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Collateral Agreement or the IP Security Agreements, as applicable.
- 2. Release. The Agent hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to (i) the Patent Collateral, including the patents and patent applications set forth Schedule I attached hereto and (ii) the Trademark Collateral, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth Schedule II attached hereto, in each case of (i) and (ii), arising under the Collateral Agreement and the IP Security Agreements. The Agent also hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioners for Patents and Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any other necessary United States government officer, to record this Release.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminates and cancels the IP Security Agreements. This Release shall be binding upon the Agent's representatives, successors, assigns and transferees.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the applicable Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the applicable Grantor, at the applicable Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 5. Counterparts. This Release may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Release by facsimile transmission or other electronic transmission (e.g., a ".pdf" or ".tif" file) shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart hereof. For purposes hereof, the words "execution," "execute," "signed," "signature" and words of like import shall be deemed to include electronic platforms, or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature or the use of a paper based record keeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any other similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transaction Act.
- 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

BANK OF MONTREAL, acting in its capacity as Second Lien Collateral Agent for the Lenders

By:_

Name: Dmitry Lepenkov

Title: Director

SUNDYNE, LLC, as a Grantor

By: Name: Heber Wygant

Title: Treasurer and Vice President

HMD SEAL/PUMPS LIMITED, as a Grantor

By:_____

Name: Claire Barton
Title: Director

[Signature Page to Second Lien IP Release]

SUNDYNE, LLC, as a Grantor

By: C & A Name: Claire Barton
Title: Director

[Signature Page to Second Lien IP Release]

SCHEDULE I Released Patents and Patent Applications

Release of Patent Security Agreement recorded 06/22/2022 at Reel/Frame 060404/0239

Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Owner
ELECTRIC MACHINE WITH AIR COOLING SYSTEM	12/600,166	5/4/2010	8,597,001	12/3/2013	SUNDYNE, LLC and Gardner Denver Deutschland GmbH (Joint Owners)
END WINDING COOLING	12/234,767	9/22/2008	7,859,146	12/28/2010	SUNDYNE, LLC and Gardner Denver Deutschland GmbH (Joint Owners)
FLOW OUTPUT NOZZLE FOR CENTRIFUGAL PUMP	12/485,991	6/17/2009	8,419,358	4/16/2013	SUNDYNE, LLC
FLOW VECTOR CONTROL FOR HIGH SPEED CENTRIFUGAL PUMPS	13/288,126	11/3/2011	8,998,582	4/7/2015	SUNDYNE, LLC
GEARBOX OUTPUT SEAL	13/748,717	1/24/2013	9,086,131	7/21/2015	SUNDYNE, LLC
INNER DRIVE FOR MAGNETIC DRIVE	12/718,236	3/5/2010	8,333,666	12/18/2012	SUNDYNE, LLC
LOW-CAVITATION IMPELLER AND PUMP	14/874,166	10/2/2015	10,001,133	6/19/2018	SUNDYNE, LLC
ROTARY MACHINE COOLING SYSTEM	10/353,291	1/29/2003	7,160,086	1/9/2007	SUNDYNE, LLC
STATOR WINDING METHOD AND APPARATUS	12/205,141	9/5/2008	7,876,016	1/25/2011	SUNDYNE, LLC and Gardner Denver Deutschland GmbH (Joint Owners)
SYSTEM AND METHOD OF DETERMINING CENTRIFUGAL TURBOMACHINERY REMAINING LIFE	11/103,864	4/12/2005	7,448,853	11/11/2008	SUNDYNE, LLC and Gardner Denver Deutschland GmbH (Joint Owners)

Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Owner
TWO PIECE SEPARABLE IMPELLER AND INNER DRIVE FOR PUMP	11/098,336	4/4/2005	7,500,829	3/10/2009	SUNDYNE, LLC
BEARING BOX FRAME	29/599,645	4/5/2017	D849,072	5/21/2019	SUNDYNE, LLC
HIGH SPEED CENTRIFUGAL PUMP LINED SEAL HOUSING	15/094,481	4/8/2016	10,947,987	3/16/2021	SUNDYNE, LLC
SELF CONTAINED BEARING BOX COOLING SYSTEM	15/480,045	4/5/2017	10,670,137	6/2/2020	SUNDYNE, LLC
INNER DRIVE FOR MAGNETIC DRIVE PUMP	13/715,292	12/14/2012	9,362,050	6/7/2016	SUNDYNE, LLC

Release of Patent Security Agreement recorded 06/22/2022 at Reel/Frame 060404/0020

Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Owner
CONTAINMENT SHELL FOR MAGENTIC PUMP	16/785,120	2/7/2020	11,384,764	7/12/2022	HMD SEAL/LESS PUMPS LIMITED
MAGNETIC PUMP	17/429,294	8/6/2021	Pending		HMD SEAL/LESS PUMPS LIMITED

Release of Patent Security Agreement recorded 07/12/2023 at Reel/Frame 064266/0752

Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Owner
BUSH RETENTION SYSTEM	17/766,165	4/1/2022	Pending		HMD SEAL/LESS PUMPS LIMITED

SCHEDULE II Released Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Release of Trademark Security Agreement recorded 06/22/2022 at Reel/Frame 7759/0475

TRADEMARK	APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE	OWNER
VAPOURVIEW	86114956	11/11/2013	4563321	07/08/2014	HMD SEAL/LESS PUMPS LIMITED
HMD	88144107	10/5/18	6451218	8/17/2021	HMD SEAL/LESS PUMPS LIMITED

Release of Trademark Security Agreement recorded 06/22/2022 at Reel/Frame 7759/0457

TRADEMARK	APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE	OWNER
KONTRO	76238509	4/10/2001	2504715	11/6/2001	SUNDYNE, LLC
SUNDGARD	76201906	1/30/2001	2614478	9/3/2002	SUNDYNE, LLC
PINNACLE	76201904	1/30/2001	2812080	2/10/2004	SUNDYNE, LLC
ANSIMAG	74632019	2/9/1995	1969651	4/23/1996	SUNDYNE, LLC
SUNFLO	73214254	5/4/1979	1141533	11/18/1980	SUNDYNE, LLC
SUNDYNE	72229307	10/4/1965	831392	7/4/1967	SUNDYNE, LLC
SUNDYNE	72200794	8/27/1964	803011	2/1/1966	SUNDYNE, LLC
Design (SUNDYNE LOGO (COLOUR))	87577450	8/21/2017	5538769	8/14/2018	SUNDYNE, LLC
Design (SUNDYNE LOGO (BLACK AND WHITE)	76206649	2/7/2001	2668053	12/31/2002	SUNDYNE, LLC
PPI	97221381	1/15/2022	7135791	8/15/2023	SUNDYNE, LLC

TRADEMARK REEL: 008292 FRAME: 0724

RECORDED: 12/19/2023